

11.11.2025

Present : Sh. Mukesh Sharma, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.
Plaintiff in person.
Sh. Swarn Singh, Ld. counsel for the defendant along with
defendant.

As per order dated 10.09.2025, publication was issued to defendant no. 2 through the newspaper "*Rashtriya Sahara*", Ghaziabad Edition, Uttar Pradesh. The same was received back with a report stating that, due to an ongoing strike, the publication could not be executed.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has requested that fresh publication be issued to defendant no. 2 through the newspaper "*Punjab Keshari*", Ghaziabad Edition, Uttar Pradesh. He has also sought refund of the publication charges earlier deposited for publication in "*Rashtriya Sahara*".

Accordingly, the In-charge, concerned Nazarat Branch is directed to refund the said publication charges to the plaintiff as per rules.

At the request of learned counsel for the plaintiff, defendant no. 2 shall now be served through publication in the daily newspaper "*Punjab Keshari*", Ghaziabad Edition, Uttar Pradesh, which has wide circulation in the locality of defendant no. 2 to ensure effective service. The plaintiff is directed to deposit the requisite publication charges and process fee within the stipulated time for necessary compliance.

It shall further be mentioned in the publication that the counsel for defendant no. 2 has withdrawn his Vakalatnama, and defendant no. 2 is hereby directed to appear before this Court, pursue the present case, file a reply to the application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC, and advance arguments thereon.

Copy of this order be given dasti, as prayed.

Put up for further proceedings on **04.02.2026**.

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/11.11.2025